

17.4.2024

A9-0149/316

Amendment 316

Luke Ming Flanagan

on behalf of The Left Group

Report

A9-0149/2024

Herbert Dorfmann

Production and marketing of plant reproductive material
(COM(2023)0414 – C9-0236/2023 – 2023/0227(COD))

Proposal for a regulation

Article 2 – paragraph 4 – point e a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(e a) PRM accessed, sold or transferred in any way in small quantities as defined in Annex VIIa, whether free of charge or not, for the purpose of dynamic conservation as set out in Article 3(1), point (35a).

Or. en

17.4.2024

A9-0149/317

Amendment 317

Luke Ming Flanagan

on behalf of The Left Group

Report

Herbert Dorfmann

Production and marketing of plant reproductive material
(COM(2023)0414 – C9-0236/2023 – 2023/0227(COD))

A9-0149/2024

Proposal for a regulation

Article 3 – paragraph 1 – point 27 – point d a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(d a) does not consist of a genetically modified organism within the meaning of Directive 2001/18/EC.

Or. en

17.4.2024

A9-0149/318

Amendment 318

Luke Ming Flanagan

on behalf of The Left Group

Report

A9-0149/2024

Herbert Dorfmann

Production and marketing of plant reproductive material
(COM(2023)0414 – C9-0236/2023 – 2023/0227(COD))

Proposal for a regulation

Article 3 – paragraph 1 – point 29 – point b a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(b a) is not genetically modified;

Or. en

17.4.2024

A9-0149/319

Amendment 319
Luke Ming Flanagan
on behalf of The Left Group

Report
Herbert Dorfmann
Production and marketing of plant reproductive material
(COM(2023)0414 – C9-0236/2023 – 2023/0227(COD))

A9-0149/2024

Proposal for a regulation
Article 30 – paragraph 2 – point a

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(a) not to belong to a to variety for which plant variety rights have been granted in accordance with Regulation (EU) 2100/94;

(a) not to belong to a to variety for which plant variety rights have been granted in accordance with Regulation (EU) 2100/94 ***and where the right is still in force;***

Or. en

17.4.2024

A9-0149/320

Amendment 320

Luke Ming Flanagan

on behalf of The Left Group

Report

A9-0149/2024

Herbert Dorfmann

Production and marketing of plant reproductive material
(COM(2023)0414 – C9-0236/2023 – 2023/0227(COD))

Proposal for a regulation

Article 61 – paragraph 5 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

5 a. No authorisation shall be granted in cases where a variety is a genetically modified variety within the meaning of Directive 2001/18/EC, or a variety tolerant to herbicides pursuant to Article 47(1), point (f), or has particular characteristics that may lead to undesirable agronomic effects pursuant to Article 47(1), point (g).

Or. en

17.4.2024

A9-0149/321

Amendment 321

Luke Ming Flanagan

on behalf of The Left Group

Report

Herbert Dorfmann

Production and marketing of plant reproductive material
(COM(2023)0414 – C9-0236/2023 – 2023/0227(COD))

A9-0149/2024

Proposal for a regulation

Article 66 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

After the formal examination of the application provided for in Article 57, and prior to the registration of a variety in a national variety register pursuant to Article 67, the competent authority shall consult the CPVO **on** the variety denomination proposed by the applicant.

Amendment

After the formal examination of the application provided for in Article 57, and prior to the registration of a variety in a national variety register pursuant to Article 67, the competent authority shall consult the CPVO **and relevant stakeholders at national level, where necessary through wide consultation with the public, genetic resource centres, farmers' organisations, local communities and national and territorial authorities, as well as the Committee referred to in Article 76(1) on the suitability of** the variety denomination proposed by the applicant **in light of the requirements of Article 54.**

Or. en

17.4.2024

A9-0149/322

Amendment 322
Luke Ming Flanagan
on behalf of The Left Group

Report
Herbert Dorfmann
Production and marketing of plant reproductive material
(COM(2023)0414 – C9-0236/2023 – 2023/0227(COD))

A9-0149/2024

Proposal for a regulation
Article 68 – paragraph 1 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

1 a. Prohibition of specified reproductive material by Member States;
A Member State may, upon application, be authorised to prohibit the use of the variety in all or in part of its territory or to lay down appropriate conditions for cultivating the variety in accordance, in cases provided for in subparagraph (c), with the conditions for using the products resulting from such cultivation: (a) where it is established that the cultivation of the variety could be harmful from the point of view of plant health to the cultivation of other varieties or species; or (b) where official growing trials carried out in the applicant Member States show that the variety does not, in any part of its territory, produce results corresponding to those obtained from a comparable variety accepted in the territory of that Member State or, where it is well known that the variety is not suitable for cultivation in any part of its territory because of its type of maturity class. The application shall be lodged before the end of the third calendar year following that of acceptance; (c) where it has valid reasons other than those already referred to for considering that the variety presents a risk for human health or the environment.

Or. en

17.4.2024

A9-0149/323

Amendment 323

Luke Ming Flanagan

on behalf of The Left Group

Report

Herbert Dorfmann

Production and marketing of plant reproductive material
(COM(2023)0414 – C9-0236/2023 – 2023/0227(COD))

A9-0149/2024

Proposal for a regulation

Annex III – Part A – point 1 – Part A – point f

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(f) Where appropriate, the production of seeds ***shall take place separately from*** the cultivation of seeds belonging to the same genera or species intended for the production of food or feed, to ensure health of the material concerned.

(f) Where appropriate, ***particular attention should be given to*** the production of seeds ***in parallel with*** the cultivation of seeds belonging to the same genera or species intended for the production of food or feed, to ensure health of the material concerned, ***separating the plots when it is necessary to do so to maintain the health of the material;***

Or. en

17.4.2024

A9-0149/324

Amendment 324

Luke Ming Flanagan

on behalf of The Left Group

Report

Herbert Dorfmann

Production and marketing of plant reproductive material
(COM(2023)0414 – C9-0236/2023 – 2023/0227(COD))

A9-0149/2024

Proposal for a regulation

Annex V – paragraph 12 – point i

Text proposed by the Commission

(i) components of a multiplied preservation mixture which are *seeds* of species listed in Part A of Annex I shall, before mixing, comply *at least* with the requirements for *standard seed* for the concerned species;

Amendment

(i) components of a multiplied preservation mixture which are *wild forms* of species listed in Part A of Annex I shall, before mixing, comply with the *specific quality* requirements for *wild indigenous forms* for the concerned species;

Or. en